Public Document Pack

NOTICE

OF

g s —

Royal Borough
of Windsor &
Maidenhead

www.rbwm.gov.auk

MEETING

MAIDENHEAD TOWN FORUM

will meet on

TUESDAY, 23RD OCTOBER, 2018
At 6.30 pm
in the
COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD.

TO: MEMBERS OF THE MAIDENHEAD TOWN FORUM

COUNCILLORS PHILIP LOVE (CHAIRMAN), MARIUS GILMORE, HARI SHARMA (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), DEREK WILSON, DEREK SHARP, MARION MILLS AND GEOFF HILL

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS SIMON DUDLEY, PAUL LION, ADAM SMITH, LISA TARGOWSKA,
JUDITH DIMENT, MOHAMMED ILYAS AND SIMON WERNER

Karen Shepherd — Service Lead- Democratic Services
Issued: Wednesday, 17 October 2018

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part | of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Nabihah Hassan-Farooq 01628 796345

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly
by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building
until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings —In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the meeting will be audio recorded,
and filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. The footage can be found through the council’s
main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on the
RBWM website, after the meeting.

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.



http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/

AGENDA

PART |
ITEM | SUBJECT PAGE
NO

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE -
To receive apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 5-6
To receive Declarations of Interests from Members of the Forum in respect of
any item to be considered at the meeting.

3. MINUTES 7-12
To confirm the Part | minutes of the meeting of the Forum held on the 3™
October 2017.

4. MAIDENHEAD REGENERATION- PUBLIC PARKING PROVISION 13 - 56
To receive a presentation by Barbara Richardson, M.D. RBWM Property Co.
Ltd.

5. MAIDENHEAD & COX GREEN NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN - Verbal
STEERING GROUP UPDATE Report
To receive an update.

6. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION Verbal

Report

To receive questions from the Forum.

7. ITEM SUGGESTIONS FOR FUTURE FORUMS Verbal

Report

The Forum is invited to make suggestions for future meetings.

8. DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS

All future meetings to be held on the following dates (at 6.30pm):

Next meeting date (tbc)







This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS
Disclosure at Meetings

If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.

A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting. In order to avoid any accusations of taking
part in the discussion or vote, after speaking, Members should move away from the panel table to a public area
or, if they wish, leave the room. If the interest declared has not been entered on to a Members’ Register of
Interests, they must notify the Monitoring Of
[...]
 in the vote.’

Prejudicial Interests

Any interest which a reasonable, fair minded and informed member of the public would reasonably believe is so
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.

A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘1 declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, | will leave the room/ move to the public area for the
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’

Or, if making representations in the item: 1 declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as
we come to that item, | will make representations, then | will leave the room/ move to the public area for
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’

Personal interests

Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a
Member when making a decision on council matters.

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, | will take part in the discussion and vote on the
matter. 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

MAIDENHEAD TOWN FORUM

TUESDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Philip Love (Chairman), Hari Sharma (Vice-Chairman),
Derek Wilson and Charles Hollingsworth

Also in attendance: Councillor David Evans, Councillor Richard Kellaway and
Councillor Simon Werner

Officers: Steph James, Wendy Binmore and Russell O'Keefe and Jane Wright

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Derek Sharp and Marius Gilmore.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.
MINUTES

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED: The minutes of the meeting of the Forum held on 5 June
2017 be approved.

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and informed them that it was being
recorded.

MAIDENHEAD REGENERATION - JOINT VENTURE

The Chairman introduced the item and explained to the Forum that Maidenhead had
experienced two major periods of growth. The first was in 1780 when the first bridge was built,
and the second was in 1839 when the Maidenhead Bridge was built. With the coming of
Crossrail, Maidenhead was due to experience its third period of growth.

When Crossrail opened in 2019, | t was going to take less time to get to Canary Wharf, Bond
Street and Heathrow. The electrification of the train line, improvements to the tracks and
signally will also significantly improve reliability. This was good news for residents and would
increase footfall to the Town. The Royal Borough was home to the 18 top companies and was
a town of thriving small and medium sized businesses. The Vitality Index which was an
entrepreneurial index, listed Windsor and Maidenhead at the top spot for the second year in a
row. The Chairman added that the Borough was in a very privileged position with the
redevelopment of four sites which was the largest release of public land. The regeneration
was about high quality architecture and design.

The Senior Development Management from Countryside, Zoe gave the Forum a brief
overview of Countryside and explained that it was a family run business with two divisions.
They prided themselves on their relationships with local authorities and leading on good
quality design. They used new architects on each of their projects and used a tender process
to keep the designs fresh.

The project in Maidenhead would be run from their West London office which already looked
after projects in Slough, Hounslow, Acton, South Oxley and Maidenhead. Acton was a
success story as the town was very run down with 80% of residents expressing a desire to

v



leave the town. Following the redevelopment with the help of Countryside, 94% residents now
wanted to stay.

There were four
[...]
egative feedback regarding parking and there were a lot of comments relating to
the height of the buildings; as well as on infrastructure and how the joint venture could support
more homes. As a team, Countryside and the Royal Borough would be looking at both the
negative and the positive feedback and would publish the results.

Countryside had tried to understand the history of the town and what it would be like in the
future. There were good East to West connections and there might be an uplift of people who
wanted to travel between Maidenhead and London. Maidenhead was changing due to
Crossrail which included an uplift in population and an increase in demand for infrastructure.
The planning applications had been submitted for the Maidenhead Bowling Club site.
Countryside had spent a long time looking at older buildings of Maidenhead that made the
Town Centre what it was.

The York Road area public realm quality was not as good as it could be. There were lots of
linear Town Centre spaces in Maidenhead, so Countryside were looking into providing a Town
Square with fountains, cafes and green spaces. The first design moved to set up the design
principles and looked to keep streets as they were but fill in the car parks and make the
waterways more of a feature. It would be a predominantly residential area with the Town Hall
being in the civic zone. There were lots of different building types with different shops,
businesses, offices, tall buildings and shorter buildings.

In introducing green space, Countryside wanted to create a new space between the Town Hall
and the library with bars and cafes. There would be two distinct spaces; with proposals to
keep St Ives Road as it was, consisting of a mixed development of flats, houses and town
houses. Working with the planning department on heights of buildings with the tallest building
proposed being 12 storeys high.



The Maidenhead Heritage Centre could be part of the development with planting and
sculptures on St lves 
[...]
onded to concerns about the different areas within Maidenhead not joining up
very well by stating there were lots of Town centres that hadn’t regenerated cohesively
between areas. She felt the new plans and links between Landings and the Nicholsons Centre
created a slim link; but they also had to link to the High Street too.

Councillor Love invited members of the public to attend the local Neighbourhood Plan
meetings and engage in helping to shape the area; he also requested more involvement from
Borough Councillors. He requested a question and answer session on the Neighbourhood
plan to be added to the agenda of the next meeting.

ITEM SUGGESTIONS FOR FUTURE FORUMS

» Q&A session on the how the Neighbourhood Plan is progressing
» Affordable Housing in Maidenhead

» Infrastructure, including business and transport

» Area forums

The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 8.20 pm

CHAIRMAN. ...,

11



12



el

BB 5wm PROPERTY
B comPANY LTD

of Windsor &
Maidenhead

www.rbwm.gov.uk

Maidenhead Regeneration
Public Parking Provision
October 2018

7 wal| epuaby



i

Introduction

« Background

« Temporary Parking Provision
 Permanent Parking Provision

* Future Public Parking Provision
* Summary

« Q&A Session

B WM PROPERTY
Bl ® cowmpany LTD



GT

Background

« Current Public Parking Provision 3,411 spaces
 Infrastructure Requirements
* Regeneration Outputs

— Over 4,000 new homes

— Community facilities

— Education

— Health & Leisure

— Infrastructure

B WM PROPERTY
Bl ® cowmpany LTD



91

Current Provision 3,411

« Broadway/Nicholson 734

« Station Approach 79
* Hines Meadow 1,328
 Magnet/St Clouds Way 248
« Stafferton Way 570
* Braywick 200
 Town Hall 111
* Grove Road 82
« West Street 59

B WM PROPERTY
Bl ® cowmpany LTD




LT

Current Provision

MAGNET CARK PARK

TOTAL: 248
. Short stay parking - 248
. Long stay parking - 0
m Staff parking: 0

WEST STREET CAR PARK

TOTAL: 59
. Short stay parking: 59
. Long stay parking: 0
‘ Staff parking- 0

BROADWAY CAR PARK

TOTAL: 734

. Short stay parking: 536
. Long stay parking: 198
i Staff parking: 0

STATION APPROACH CAR PARK

TOTAL: 79

. Short stay parking: 0
. Long stay parking: 79
! Staff parking: 0

BRAYWICK CAR PARK

TOTAL: 200
. Short stay parking: 50

. Long stay parking 150
i Staff parking: 0

2018 TOTAL PARKING SPACES: 3,411

HINES MEADOW CAR PARK

TOTAL: 1,328
. Short stay parking: 378

. Long stay parking: 700
! Staff parking: 250

TOWN HALL CAR PARK

TOTAL: 111

. short stay parking: 0
. Long stay parking: 0
! Staff parking: 111

GROVE ROAD CAR PARK

TOTAL: 82

. Short stay parking: 82
. Long stay parking: 0
i Staff parking: 0

STAFFERTON CAR PARK

TOTAL: 570

. Short stay parking: ¢
. Long stay parking: 570
! staff parking: 0

KEY

m REWM Town Hall /
# Maidenhead station \
] metaitarea r N



81

Construct Temporary &
Additional Permanent Public
Parking

. Temporary Surface Car Parking

— Ten Pin Bowling Site — St Clouds Way 105
—  Clyde House Warehouse — Reform Road 70
— Landing 80
—  Total Temporary Spaces 255

. New Permanent Public Car Parking Provision

. Vicus Way — 1&2 Stafferton Way (Nene) 503 STPP
. Broadway — Town Centre 1,354 STPP
. Total New Permanent Spaces 1,857 STPP

PRIVATE SECTOR PROPOSAL’S ARE ALSO BEING CONSIDER, AND SIT OUTSIDE OF THESE NUMBERS, AS DOES
PARKING FOR PRIVATE RESIDENTIAL NEW BUILD DEVELOPMENT.

S gwm PROPERTY
Bl ® cowmpany LTD




61

The Landing —

108

190119

19845 sbury
L4N03 NOLT3IN

|
L

]

410 1€

9

LL

18

Ite

ocation

21
BROADWAY
A
&
Q2
ey
%‘:D
&
\b Cry
e
-:37
oty
01 tr

YORK ROAC

Ao
I‘\‘"U.r.l

Hfjubt.



Designated area

20



1c

Ten Pin Bowling Site — Site

/N

Location g g @ 0"

= 7 A G

< .Al"g_, jﬂ_«‘ '\‘j

I |

O

N

\I_HHJIIHHIH

Tz
|

g U
| j LB
(< 1
ey
e

Ay
3

WM cewm prOPERTY Prposd Sl
B E cowmpany LTD o




¢

Clyde House Warehouse - Site,
Location |

o

X000,

Sy
Carore 0o s
foigie

o

—
B

e %7{‘_‘\\‘

BB wm PrROPERTY
B ™ company LTD Propresd 5t Layouk Pl

-




ec

Timetable for temporary provis
[...]
blic car parking
spaces for use by residents, retail, local business, and
Crossrail after regeneration.

B WM PROPERTY
Bl ® cowmpany LTD



99

Q & A Session




	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Maidenhead Regeneration- Public Parking Provision



Minutes of the meeting


MAIDENHEAD TOWN FORUM

TUESDAY, 23 OCTOBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Philip Love (Chairman), Hari Sharma (Vice-Chairman), 
Derek Wilson, Marion Mills and Charles Hollingsworth

Also in attendance: Councillor Dudley ( Substitute) 

Officers: Russell O’Keefe, David Scott, Barbara Richardson and Nabihah Hassan-
Farooq 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Gilmore and Cllr Sharp. Councillor Dudley and 
Cllr Hollingsworth were present as substitutes. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None. 

MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Forum held on the 3rd October 2017 
be approved.

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and informed them that it was being 
recorded. 

MAIDENHEAD REGENERATION- PUBLIC PARKING PROVISION 

The Chair gave a speech on parking provision and the benefits of the regeneration occurring 
in Maidenhead. Barbara Richardson, Managing Director of RBWM Property Ltd gave a 
presentation on the Maidenhead regeneration and public parking provision. 

Barbara Richardson gave a presentation on the Maidenhead Regeneration- Public Parking 
Provision. It was outlined that there were 3411 car parking spaces currently available in 
Maidenhead. In line with the proposed increased of car parking there would also be 
infrastructure requirements and regeneration outputs which included the delivery of 4000 
homes, new community facilities, education, health and leisure. Councillor Dudley queried 
whether the current parking provision had taken the reduction of car spaces available at Hines 
Meadow into account and it was confirmed that these spaces had been deducted by the total 
figure. Members were informed of the current car parking spaces provision as follows: 

 Broadway/Nicholson- 734 spaces 
 Station Approach- 79 spaces 
 Hines Meadow- 1328 spaces 
 Magnet/ St Clouds Way- 248 spaces 
 Stafferton Way- 570 spaces 
 Braywick- 200 spaces 
 Town Hall- 111 spaces 
 Grove Road- 82 spaces
 West Street- 59 spaces 



Members were informed that temporary surface car parking would be provided at the Ten Pin 
Bowling Site- St Clouds Way (105), Clyde House Warehouse- Reform Road (70) and at the 
Landing Site (80). It was also outlined that there would be new permanent public car parking 
provision at Vicus Way- 1 & 2 Stafferton Way ( Nene site) (503) and Broadway- Town Centre 
(1354). It was highlighted that there would be private sector proposals which would be 
considered and would not be included in the total number of temporary (total- 255 spaces) and 
total new permanent spaces (total new permanent spaces -1857). It was noted that parking for 
private residential new build development would also sit outside of these numbers. Members 
were show the Landing site location, ten pin bowling site location and Clyde House warehouse 
site location maps. It was outlined that planning submission for temporary provision ( 
excluding the Landing site) would be submitted in July 2018, the planning decision would be 
considered in September 2018 and further to this works would begin on site in October 2018 
with the ambition for practical completion in February 2019. 

Councillor Dudley queried whether the parking had a specific purpose and was located to the 
peripheral areas of the town centre. It was confirmed that the parking would be aimed at 
season ticket holders for parking and those who commuted to the town for employment. It was 
discussed that the loss of 155 spaces at Hines Meadow which were central to the town and 
that the parking offer for shoppers had been taken into consideration. It confirmed that there 
had been discussions and it had been agreed in principle with Shanly homes regarding 
parking at the ten pin bowling site which would commence within the next two years and the 
site would be available from March 2019. It was noted that there would be 200 car parking 
spaces to be made available. Councillor Hollingsworth queried whether there would be a 
particular use for the car parking spaces and it was confirmed that the spaces at Vicus Way 
would be targeted at attracting Season ticket holders and commuters whilst the Nicholson 
centre would maintain its focus on parking for shoppers. It was highlighted that there would be 
parking made available on individual residential schemes and all housing regeneration 
schemes in the city centre would have car club schemes. It was queried whether users of the 
car club would need to pay towards a permit when driving vehicles in the car club offer and it 
was confirmed that there would be a trial period for residents followed by subscription and 
rental charges. All users of the car club would be subject to normal driving restrictions and the 
highway code. Councillor Love noted that car clubs had been successful and proved far 
cheaper for city dwellers and that he had recently visited a development in Action which had 
been more cost effective for residents than owning their own car and would help in higher use 
of public transport. Councillor Sharma noted that both the Vicus Way and Broadway car park 
projects were relevant and well received by residents and individual wards. He wished to 
place a vote of thanks on record for the officers involved. Members stated that they would like 
to see good value for money for season ticket holders to attract a larger audience. 

Councillor Mills queried the visibility features within the car parks and whether this included 
LED lighting. It was confirmed that for access requirements that LED lighting would be used. 
Councillor Sharma asked whether vehicle number plate recognition would be used as 
opposed to pay and display. It was confirmed that there would be a pay and display scheme 
operating. Councillor Wilson reminded the Forum that there was a service access to the right 
of Sienna Court and that there should be consideration given to the two way flow of exit from 
Broadway Car Park. Barbara Richardson confirmed that the service access would remain and 
retain its current use. Councillor Hollingsworth highlighted that there would be one exit lane 
from the Nicholson centre after the development and wished to note his concern. Councillor 
Sharma noted that there would be more details contained within the planning application and 
that the intended single lane layout could increase congestion and that he felt two lanes were 
needed especially with consideration to HGV and emergency vehicle access in that domain. 
Councillor Hollingsworth highlighted safety concerns for staff who would have to walk to the 
Vicus Car Park on their own and it was confirmed that Grove Road would remain open until 
Broadway was demolished in 2023. 

ACTION- That Barbara Richardson work with officers to look at the reduction of 1 exit 
lane from the Nicholson Centre and its impact. 



Members queried the future use of the Nicholson centre and Cllr Dudley confirmed that a sale 
of the centre was taking place on behalf of the lenders and that there would be a 3-4 week 
period of time for bids to be tendered. It was confirmed that RBWM had ownership of 50% of 
the freehold site and that they were a material stakeholder. Work upon the appropriate retail 
offer was taking place and that there was a focus on resident’s needs. The site had been 
previously owned by a hedge fund owner and this had come to an end as there had been a 
foreclosure on the loan against the site. Councillor Dudley stated that this was a good 
opportunity for a new owner to drive forward plans for the future alongside RBWM as a key 
stakeholder. Councillor Love stated that he wished to see the regeneration of the city centre to 
include specialised shopping areas like Camden. Councillor Dudley stated that there was 
extreme volatility in retail and that RBWM could draw upon the expertise of partners and that 
there were good opportunities available with partners for a retail venture. 

MAIDENHEAD & COX GREEN NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN - STEERING GROUP 
UPDATE 

Richard Davenport of Cox Green Steering Group updated the Forum on the above titled item. 
It was outlined that the Maidenhead & Cox Green Neighbourhood Plan was in the 
development and design phase and that there had been compliance works with the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and emerging Borough Local Plan (BLP). Impacts to the 
Neighbourhood Plan and a consultation with the public were the next pieces of work to be 
carried out. It was highlighted that the development and design incorporated: 

 Streetscape and settings
 Building heights
 Space and private amenities
 Parking
 Affordable housing
 Housing market mix
 On road parking provision
 Market, environment and sustainability
 Addressing of cycling and walking routes
 Local green spaces
 Green corridors
 Views
 Community and health facilities
 St Mark’s hospital 
 Heritage and existing conservation areas 
 Site specific policies 
 Maidenhead Water Way Corridors

It was highlighted that there would be further public consultations and that AECOM 
consultants would be looking at the plan in more detail. It was noted that there would be 
further inspection of the BLP and a referendum would be held next year. At the conclusion of 
the update, Councillor Hollingsworth queried whether an impact assessment had been carried 
out. It was confirmed that the impact assessments had been carried out on particular pieces of 
work, such as increase to car parking provision and the introduction of cross rail. As a result of 
the assessment it was found that the plan had only addresses growth of demand and not 
existing parking problems under the BLP inspection and that some issues did not allow legal 
challenge such as double parking. Councillor Sharma noted that the bus services were vital 
and that these services helped to tackle isolation and that consideration should be given to 
this matter under the intended Neighbourhood Plan. It was confirmed that if a Neighbourhood 
Plan was adopted that Community Infrastructure Levy ( CIL) monies could be used locally to 
decide where and how money is spent and that bus services could fall under this. 



Councillor D Wilson highlighted that the Neighbourhood Plan could focus attention on the style 
and features of the area and reminded members that the BLP and Transportation Plan would 
include all modular transport along with the Cycling Strategy. Members were informed that the 
BLP was progressing and was going to phase II in 2019. The Neighbourhood Plan would 
focus on individual sites in order to deliver a communal benefit. CIL money could be reused 
for ongoing community development. Members were informed that the Neighbourhood Plan 
would need to be adopted before any investment of CIL money and that it should be a popular 
plan, flexible and not confined within BLP queries. Councillor Dudley reminded the Forum that 
the Bray Neighbourhood Plan had not been adopted and that this had been a atrophy of funds 
and resources as the plan had not been modified and did not continue to a referendum. 
Councillor D Wilson stated that Bray had not accepted the independent planning officer’s 
recommendations and that the referendum would have allowed residents to vote on the 
adoption of the plan. 

QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 

A Member of the public queried whether Pinkeys Green would be included in the 
Neighbourhood Plan and what the time scales for adoption would be. It was confirmed that the 
Maidenhead and Cox Green plan was up for adoption in 2019 and would be in line with the 
BLP timescales and that the plan would include Pinkneys Green as well. Councillor Love 
clarified that Cox Green and Maidenhead would not be able to out rule each other in decisions 
that affected their individual areas. Members of the Forum were told that there would be a 
consultation held specifically in Cox Green with residents ahead of the new year. 

ITEM SUGGESTIONS FOR FUTURE FORUMS 

The Chairman informed everyone that where ideas where suggested that these items could 
be put forward and discussed as decided as to whether they were believed to be feasible.

It was requested that item suggestions be emailed to nabihah.hassan-farooq@rbwm.gov.uk 

DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

To be confirmed and circulated to all forum members. 

The meeting, which began at 6.34 pm, finished at 7.43 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

mailto:tanya.leftwoch@rbwm.gov.uk

